

No. 13-6440

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY RAY HINTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

VIRGINIA SLOAN  
ELIZABETH FASSE  
The Constitution Project  
1200 18th Street, N.W.,  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 580-6938

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
ERIKA L. MYERS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 21, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. WHERE EXPERT TESTIMONY IS CRITICAL TO THE PROSECUTION'S CASE, DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE SUCH TESTIMONY IN AN EFFECTIVE MANNER MAY CONSTITUTE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	5
A. Flawed Forensic Testimony Has Led To Numerous Wrongful Convictions. ....	5
B. Defense Counsel's Failure To Challenge Critical Forensic Testimony In An Effective Manner Violated The Sixth Amendment. ....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION BECAUSE THE ANTITERRORISM AND EFFECTIVE DEATH PENALTY ACT WILL CONSTRAIN ANY FURTHER FEDERAL COURT REVIEW. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011) .....	21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6
<i>Ex parte Hinton</i> , No. 1051390, 2008 WL 4603723 (Ala. Oct. 17, 2008).....	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	16, 21
<i>Hinton v. State</i> , No. CR-04-0940, 2006 WL 1125605 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 28, 2006), <i>rev'd and remanded by Ex parte Hinton</i> , No. 1051390, 2008 WL 4603723 (Ala. Oct. 17, 2008).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hinton v. State</i> , No. CR-04-0940, 2008 WL 5517591 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 26, 2011), <i>rev'd and remanded by Ex parte Hinton</i> , No. 1110129, 2012 WL 5458542 (Ala. Nov. 9, 2012).....	2, 4, 19, 20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Glynn</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (Rakoff, J.) .....	12
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass 2005).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Mass. 2006).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	20
Ala. Code § 15-12-21(d) .....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>60 Minutes: Evidence of Injustice</i> (CBS News Broadcast Sept. 12, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-18560_162-3512453.html">http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-18560_162-3512453.html</a> .....	9
Adina Schwartz, <i>A Systemic Challenge to the Reliability and Admissibility of Firearms and Toolmark Identification</i> , 6 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 2 (2004-05).....	12, 13, 15
Allan Raitz et al., <i>Determining Damages: The Influence of Expert Testimony on Juror Decision Making</i> , 14 Law & Hum. Behav. 385 (1990).....	6
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (Mar. 2009).....	10
Comm. on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Scis. Cmty. et al., Nat'l Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science In The United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18
Comm. on Scientific Assessment of Bullet Lead Elemental Composition Comparison, Nat'l Research Council, <i>Forensic Analysis: Weighing Bullet Lead Evidence</i> 113 (2004).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts</i> , 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	9
Franklin Strier, <i>Making Jury Trials More Truthful</i> , 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 95, (1996).....	7, 18
Giovanna Shay & Christopher Lasch, <i>Initiating a New Constitutional Dialogue: The Increased Importance Under AEDPA of Seeking Certiorari from Judgments of State Courts</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (Oct. 2008).....	21
Janine Robben, <i>The ‘CSI’ Effect: Popular Culture and the Justice System</i> , 66-OCT Or. St. B. Bull. 9 (Oct. 2005).....	5
Jessica D. Gabel, <i>Forensiphilia: Is Public Fascination with Forensic Science a Love Affair or Fatal Attraction?</i> , 36 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 233 (2010).....	6
Keith A. Findley, <i>Innocents at Risk: Adversary Imbalance, Forensic Science, and the Search for Truth</i> , 38 Seton Hall L. Rev. 893 (2008).....	6, 7
Mark Donohoe, <i>Evidence-Based Medicine and Shaken Baby Syndrome, Part I: Literature Review, 1966–1998</i> , 24 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 239, (2003).....	9
Mark A. Godsey & Marie Alao, <i>She Blinded Me with Science: Wrongful Convictions and the “Reverse CSI-Effect,”</i> 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 481 (2011).....	6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Registry of Exonerations: A Joint Project of Michigan Law and Northwestern Law</i> , <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx</a> (last visited Oct. 21, 2013) .....	9, 10
Nat'l Right to Counsel Comm., The Constitution Project, <i>Justice Denied: America's Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel</i> (Apr. 2009), available at <a href="http://www.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/139.pdf">http://www.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/139.pdf</a> .....	2, 16
Peter J. Neufeld & Neville Colman, <i>When Science Takes the Witness Stand</i> , 262 <i>Sci. Am.</i> 46 (1990) .....	6, 15
Richard Grzybowski et al., <i>Firearm/Toolmark Identification: Passing the Reliability Test Under Federal and State Evidentiary Standards</i> , 35 <i>AFTE J.</i> 209 (2003) .....	11
